This Agreement supersedes all other Agreements. 

ARTICLE 9 

School Year and School Day 

Section 1. School Year 

The standard certificated employee’s contract shall be issued as follows: One-hundred-eight-five (185) 

days. 

a. 2019-2020 One hundred eighty-three (183) days 

b. 2020-2021 One hundred eighty-four (184) days 

c. 2021-2022 One hundred eighty-five (185) days 

Teachers are expected to complete all end of year responsibilities and check-out with their immediate 

supervisor. Beginning in the 2020-2021 school year, one day will be designated as a work day before the 

first student-contact day.

[...]

School Psychologists up to six (6) unassigned days (Move to Article 30) 

d.c. Activities Athletic Directors up to thirty (30) additional days to accomplish the tasks at 

hand 

ARTICLE 10 

Work Schedule 

Section 1. Prep Time 

Elementary School educators shall be provided one-hundred eighty (180) two-hundred twenty-five (225) 

minutes per week for preparation time during the student day. Preparation time may be blocked in 

increments of time of no less than thirty (30) minutes. 

Middle School educators shall be provided a period of ninety (90) minutes per day for preparation time